FILED 1/13/2020 DOCUMENT NO. 00230-2020 FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

STATE OF FLORIDA

COMMISSIONERS:
GARY F. CLARK, CHAIRMAN
ART GRAHAM
JULIE I. BROWN
DONALD J. POLMANN
ANDREW GILES FAY



DIVISION OF ENGINEERING TOM BALLINGER DIRECTOR (850) 413-6910

## **Public Service Commission**

January 13, 2020

Martin S. Friedman, Esquire Dean & Mead Law Firm 420 South Orange Ave. Suite 700 Orlando, FL 32801 mfriedman@deanmead.com VIA EMAIL & US MAIL

Re: Docket No. 20200012- WS - Application for amendment of Certificates 669-W and 571-S to delete territory in Sumter County, by South Sumter Utility Company, LLC.

Dear Mr. Friedman:

Staff has reviewed the attached customer notice for South Sumter Utility Company, LLC (SSU) application for amendment of certificates to delete territory in Sumter County. SSU's customer notice is hereby approved.

If you have any questions, please contact me by phone at (850) 413-6836 or by email at Kerri.Johnson@psc.state.fl.us.

Sincerely,

Kerri Johnson

**Engineering Specialist** 

KJ:jp

Attachment

cc: Office of the Commission Clerk (Docket No. 20200012-WS)

## BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Application for Amendment to Certificate of Authorization to Delete Service Area in Sumter and Lake Counties by South Sumter Utility Company, LLC

Docket No. 20200012-WS

## NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR AMENDMENT TO CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION TO DELETE SERVICE AREA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN on this \_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2020, pursuant to Section 367.045 Florida Statutes, and Section 25-30.036(4), Florida Administrative Code, of the of the Application of South Sumter Utility Company, LLC, for amendment of its Certificates of Authorization to delete territory in Sumter and Lake Counties, Florida. The Utility is not requesting any changes to its rates, classifications, charges, rules or regulations in this application. (The following is a simplified legal description, and a complete legal description may be obtained by contacting Martin S. Friedman, whose contact information is below):

A tract of land lying in of Sections 1 & 12, Township 20 South, Range 23 East, in Sumter County, and in Section 7, Township 20 South, Range 24 East, Lake County, Florida, south of the Florida Turnpike.

Any objections to the Application must be made in writing and filed with the Commission Clerk, Office of Commission Clerk, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, no later than 30 days from the date of this Notice. Please send a courtesy copy to Martin S. Friedman, Esquire, mfriedman@deanmead.com, Dean Mead, 420 South Orange Ave., Suite 700, Orlando, Florida 32801, (407) 310-2077. The objection must state the grounds for the objection with particularity.

South Sumter Utility Company, LLC 3601 Kiessel Road
The Villages, Florida 32163
CustomerService@districtgov.org
Phone (352) 750-0000
Fax (352) 751-3936